SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-MOUNT EDEN BOROUGH 3342 square metres, more or less, being Lot 2, D.P. 76991, situated in Block IV, Titirangi Survey District. All certificate of title 33B/1395.

Dated at Auckland this 1st day of October 1982. J. V. BOULD.

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/114; D.O. 1/39/2/23)

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for recreation purposes, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-TAKAPUNA CITY 5.1157 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 48238, situated in Block VIII, Waitemata Survey District. Part certificate of title 898/53.

Dated at Auckland this 6th day of October 1982.

J. V. BOULD, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/238; D.O. 8/48238)

Declaration That Land is a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Howick Borough Council on the 24th day of November 1980:

That in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 14 of the Reserves Act 1977, the Howick Borough Council resolves that the piece of land held by the said Borough, in fee simple, and described in the Schedule hereto, shall be, and the same is hereby declared to be a reserve for local purpose (site for community buildings) within the meaning of the said Act meaning of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-HOWICK BOROUGH 1525 square metres, more or less, being Lot 4, D.P. 16751, situated in Block IV, Otahuhu Survey District. All certificate of title 631/178.

Dated at Auckland this 30th day of September 1982.

J. V. BOULD

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/261; D.O. 1/39/2/16)

Declaration That Land is a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Mount Eden Borough Council on the 27th day of July 1982.

"That in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 14 of the Reserves Act 1977, the Mount Eden Borough Council hereby resolves that the piece of land held by the said Borough in fee simple and described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby declared to be a reserve for recreation purposes within the mean-ing of the said Act."

SCHEDULE

North Auckland Land District-Mount Eden Borough 3342 square metres, more or less, being Lot 2, D.P. 76991, situated in Block IV, Titirangi Survey District. All certificate of title 33B/1395.

Dated at Auckland this 1st day of October 1982.

J. V. BOULD,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/114; D.O. 1/39/2/23)

Reservation of Land

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from Administration of Land, the Assistant Director of Land Administration of the Department of Lands and Survey hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for Government purpose (wildlife management).

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-RAGLAN COUNTY 78.6000 hectares, more or less, being Allotment 361, Whangape Parish, situated in Blocks XIV, Maramarua and II, Rangiriri Survey District. Crown land by Transfer No. S. 326417. S.O. Plan 52074.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of October 1982.

W. J. F. BISHOP, Assistant Director of Land Administration, Department of Lands and Survey.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/6/43; D.O. 8/5/267/37)

Reservation of Land and Declaration that the Reserve be Part of the Otaki Recreation Reserve

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director-General of Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for recreation purposes and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, declares the said reserve to form part of the Otaki Recreation Reserve to be administered as a reserve for recreation purposes by the Otaki Borough Council.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-OTAKI BOROUGH

3.0395 hectares, more or less, being Sections 94 and 95 (formerly parts Section 85), Block IX, Waitohu Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette notice 425723.1. S.O. Plan 32279.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of October 1982.

K. J. COOPER, Assistant Director-General of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 7/2/114; D.O. 8/3/6)

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for historic purposes, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-MANIOTOTO COUNTY-ST. BATHANS POST OFFICE HISTORIC RESERVE

2833 square metres, more or less, being Sections 11, 12, and 13, Block I, Town of St. Bathans. All certificate of title 4C/1354, all certificate of title 1D/441 and all certificate of title 32/217, respectively. S.O. Plan 14947.

Dated at Dunedin this 4th day of October 1982.

J. R. GLEAVE,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/4/21; D.O. 8/201/12/4)

Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a reserve for a site for a jetty over the land, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-LAKE COUNTY

418 square metres, more or less, being part Section 43, Block

XXI, Shotover Survey District. Shown marked 'C' on S.O. Plan 18654. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1909, page 565. 1350 square metres, more or less, being part Section 39, Block XXI, Shotover Survey District. Shown marked 'F' on S.O. Plan 18654. Part New Zealand Gazette 1909, page 565.

Dated at Dunedin this 4th day of October 1982.

J. R. GLEAVE, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3011; D.O. 10/4/2853)